

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

AIR LINE PILOTS ASSOCIATION, INTERNATIONAL

5-CA-34837

and

5-CA-35014

5-CA-35244

5-CA-35419

UNION OF ALPA PROFESSIONAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE  
EMPLOYEES, UNIT 1

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS  
OF RESPONDENT AIR LINE PILOTS ASSOCIATION INTERNATIONAL (“ALPA”)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....7

BACKGROUND FACTS .....8

I. HISTORY .....8

II. THE EVENTS GIVING RISE TO THE INSTANT CASE .....10

A. Fundamental Issues in 2009 Bargaining .....10

B. Unit 1’s Demand to Bargain Over Layoff Decisions, and Layoffs in Herndon, Minneapolis, and Houston .....11

C. Negotiations for the 2009 Successor Agreement .....12

1. Negotiations Prior to Contract Expiration .....12

2. Continued Negotiations Following Expiration .....15

D. Board Proceedings .....17

ARGUMENT .....18

I. ALPA HAD NO OBLIGATION TO BARGAIN OVER THE DECISIONS TO LAYOFF UNIT 1 EMPLOYEES IN 2009 OR THE EFFECTS OF THOSE DECISIONS .....18

A. The Legal Framework: The Standard for Waiver .....19

B. The Past Practice of ALPA and Unit 1 Demonstrates that Unit 1 Waived the Right to Mid-Term Bargaining Over Layoffs.....20

C. The Bargaining History Demonstrates that Unit 1 Waived the Right to Mid-Term Bargaining Over Layoffs .....25

1. The Legal Standard .....25

2. The Bargaining History Between ALPA and Unit 1 .....28

II.	ALPA DID NOT VIOLATE THE ACT WITH RESPECT TO GRITTNER’S LAYOFF.....	36
III.	ALPA MET ITS STATUTORY OBLIGATION TO PROVIDE UNIT 1 WITH REQUESTED INFORMATION.....	39
IV.	ALPA’S IMPOSITION OF ITS LAST, BEST, AND FINAL OFFER ON MAY 7 WAS LAWFUL.....	44
	A.    The Legal Framework.....	45
	B.    Even Assuming That ALPA Engaged In Unfair Labor Practices, Neither ULP Increased Friction at the Bargaining Table.....	46
	C.    Even Assuming ALPA Engaged In Unfair Labor Practices, Neither ULP Changed the Baseline in Bargaining and The Evidence Makes Clear That Parties Would Have Reached Impasse Without Regard To Any ULP.....	49
	1.    ALPA’s Conduct Did Not Change the Baseline in Negotiations .....	51
	2.    Any Unfair Labor Practice Respecting Layoffs Did Not Cause the Impasse, because ALPA and Unit 1 Would Have Reached Impasse on Retiree Health Without Regard to the Layoffs .....	54
V.	ALPA HAD NO OBLIGATION TO PROVIDE UNIT 1 EMPLOYEES WITH MERIT WAGE INCREASES AFTER THE CONTRACT WITH UNIT 1 EXPIRED ON MARCH 31, 2009 .....	58
	A.    The Legal Framework.....	60
	B.    The Bargaining History Between ALPA and Unit 1 Concerning Merit-Based Pay Increases.....	61
	1.    Language and History Relating to Application of Merit Pay Increases: 1992-2008 Agreements Specify that Across-the-Board Increases are to be Paid “In Addition to Any Merit Increase a Staff Employee Would be Eligible For” in That Contract Year .....	61
	2.    2008-2009 Agreement: The Parties Maintain Language Specifying that Merit Pay Increases are Payable During the Contract “Year” .....	63
	C.    ALPA Did Not Unlawfully “Discontinue” Payment of Merit Increases; Rather, the Last Negotiated Increase Was to be Applied in the Contract Year 2008-2009, and Thus No Wage Increase Was Due Following Expiration ....	64

D. In the Alternative, ALPA Was Permitted to Change the Merit Pay Program Under the *Stone Container* Doctrine Because the Increases Were Discrete Recurring Events that Came Due During the Course of Bargaining .....68

VI. REMEDY .....69

CONCLUSION.....73

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alltel Kentucky</i> , 326 N.L.R.B. 1350 (1998).....	68, 69
<i>Alwin Mfg. Co.</i> , 326 N.L.R.B. 646 (1998), enfd. 192 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	45, 46, 47, 48
<i>Alwin Mfg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 192 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	45, 46
<i>American Diamond Tool</i> , 306 N.L.R.B. 570 (1992).....	19
<i>Aramark Educational Services, Inc.</i> , 355 N.L.R.B. No. 11 (2010) .....	48
<i>BC Industries</i> , 307 N.L.R.B. 1275 (1992) .....	39
<i>BP US Pipelines</i> , Office of the Gen. Counsel Advice Mem. Case 16-CA-27232 (Dec. 7, 2010) .....	19
<i>In re Burrows Paper</i> , 332 N.L.R.B. 82 (2000) .....	72
<i>California Pacific Medical Center</i> , 337 N.L.R.B. 910 (2002) .....	23, 24, 25, 39
<i>Chesapeake &amp; Potomac Telephone Co. v. NLRB</i> , 687 F.2d 633 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	20
<i>In re Coronet Industries, Inc.</i> , Case No. 12-CA-22715, 2003 WL 22114706 (NLRB Div. of Judges Sept. 5, 2003) .....	71, 72
<i>Courier-Journal</i> , 342 N.L.R.B. 1093 (2004).....	24
<i>Covanta Energy Corp. &amp; Covanta SEMASS LLC</i> , 356 N.L.R.B. No. 98 (Feb. 25, 2011) .....	66
<i>Daily News of Los Angeles</i> , 315 N.L.R.B. 1236 (1994) .....	60, 67, 68
<i>Druwhit Metal Products Co.</i> , 153 N.L.R.B. 346 (1965).....	39
<i>Dynatron/Bondo</i> , 333 N.L.R.B. 750 (2001) .....	46, 47, 50
<i>Dynatron/Bondo</i> , 326 N.L.R.B. 1170 (1998).....	46
<i>Edward S. Quirk Co</i> , 330 N.L.R.B. 917 (2000), 241 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2001), <i>affd. on remand</i> , 340 NLRB 301 (2003) .....	45, 50, 51, 52
<i>EMI, Inc.</i> , Office of the Gen. Counsel Advice Mem. Case 21-CA-38846 (Jan. 24, 2011).....	19
<i>Falcon Tank Corp.</i> , 194 N.L.R.B. 333 (1971) .....	60

<i>Great Southern Fire Protection, Inc.</i> , 325 N.L.R.B. 9 (1997).....	45
<i>Hacienda Resort Hotel &amp; Casino</i> , 331 NLRB 665.....	68
<i>International News Service Division</i> , 113 N.L.R.B. 1067 (1955) .....	26, 34, 35
<i>Ironton Publications, Inc.</i> , 321 N.L.R.B. 1048 (1996).....	60, 66
<i>J.D. Lunsford Plumbing</i> , 254 N.L.R.B. 1360 (1981), <i>aff'd. mem. sub. nom, Sheet Metal Workers Local 9 v. NLRB</i> , 684 F.2d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	45, 46, 50, 52, 58
<i>Kiro, Inc.</i> , 317 N.L.R.B. 1325 (1995).....	19
<i>Lafayette Grinding Corp.</i> , 337 N.L.R.B. 832 (2002) .....	45, 50
<i>Litton Microwave Cooking Products</i> , 300 N.L.R.B. 324 (1990), enfd. 949 F.2d 249 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991).....	50
<i>Manitowoc Ice, Inc.</i> , 344 N.L.R.B. 1222 (2005) .....	19, 27, 36
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	19
<i>Mt. Clemens General Hospital</i> , 344 N.L.R.B. 450 (2005) .....	24
<i>NLRB v. Cauthorne</i> , 691 F.2d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	45
<i>NLRB v. Cromptom-Highland Mills</i> , 337 U.S. 217 (1949).....	66
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962) .....	60
<i>NTN Bower Corp.</i> , 356 N.L.R.B. No. 141 (Apr. 20, 2011) .....	26
<i>Neighborhood House Assn.</i> , 347 N.L.R.B. 553 (2006) .....	68
<i>New York Mirror</i> , 151 N.L.R.B. 834 (1965).....	3, 20, 26
<i>Northern Indiana Public Service Co.</i> , 347 N.L.R.B. 210 (2006) .....	42
<i>Oneita Knitting Mills</i> , 205 N.L.R.B. 500 (1973).....	60
<i>Owens-Corning Fiberglas</i> , 282 N.L.R.B. 609 (1987) .....	24
<i>Radioear Corp.</i> , 214 N.L.R.B. 362 (1974).....	26, 35

<i>Speidel Corp.</i> , 120 N.L.R.B. 733 (1958) .....	25, 33
<i>Stone Container</i> , 313 N.L.R.B. 336 (1993) .....	68, 69
<i>Storer Communications</i> , 297 N.L.R.B. 296 (1989) .....	45
<i>TXU Electric</i> , 343 N.L.R.B. 1404 (2004) .....	68
<i>Taft Broadcasting Co.</i> , 163 N.L.R.B. 475 (1967) .....	44
<i>Teamsters Local 71</i> , 331 N.L.R.B. 152 (2000) .....	20
<i>Transmarine Navigation Corp.</i> , 170 N.L.R.B. 389 (1968) .....	72
<i>Washoe Medical Center</i> , 348 N.L.R.B. at 362 .....	58

### MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Suffolk County</i> , 18 Pub. Employment Rel. Bd. (Lab. Rel. Press) ¶ 3030 (N.Y. Pub. Employment Rel. Bd. Apr. 30, 1985) .....	64
<i>Waterford Teachers Assn.</i> , 27 Pub. Employment Rel. Bd. ¶ 4540 (Lab. Rel. Press) (N.Y. Pub. Employment Rel. Bd. Apr. 11, 1994) .....	64
